HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST

Executive Committee
Meeting Notice and Agenda
March 19, 2025
9:00 A.M.

ZOOM Meeting
Call to Order
Approval of Minutes of February 2024

Financial Report
Month of January and February 2025
Income & Expenses & Operating Expenses
For Trust and Wellness Initiative

Wellness Update

Weight Loss Drug February Activity
Discussion on GLP-1 Benefit Change
Discussion on High-Deductible Plan
Claim Data Requests

Other Last Minute Items

Adjournment

Meeting Schedule

Insurance Advisory Committee — April 16, 2025, 10:00 a.m. ZOOM
Executive Commiittee — May 28, 2025,10:00 a.m. ZOOM
Executive Committee — June 18, 2023, 9:00 a.m. ZOOM
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Joseph Shea is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: Executive Committee Meeting

Time: Mar 19, 2025 09:00 AM Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86061836107?pwd=PVoNOOIl1avNySUmGi9vadmpv7ArQs.
1

Meeting ID: 860 6183 6107
Passcode: 062871

One tap mobile
+16469313860,,860618361074#,,,,¥062871# US
+13017158592,,860618361074,,,,¥062871# US (Washington DC)

Dial by your location

e +1 646 931 3860 US

*+1301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
= +1 305 224 1968 US

»+1 309 205 3323 US

°+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

e +1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
*+1 564 217 2000 US

°+1 669 444 9171 US

*+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)
*+1 689 278 1000 US

= +1 719 359 4580 US

»+1 253 205 0468 US

e+1253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

* +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

* +1 360 209 5623 US

* +1 386 347 5053 US

= +1 507 473 4847 US

Meeting ID: 860 6183 6107
Passcode: 062871

Iind your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/uw/kb4Xh7Vjvu




HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST
88 KING STREET
NORTHAMPTON, MA 01060

TO: All Trust Member Units

RE: Minutes of February 13, 2025
Executive Committee Meeting
Via Zoom Teleconference

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Rich Carmignani, Jr. Jessalyn Zaykoski Deb Kuhn
Emily Russo Donna Whiteley Michele Turner
Paula Harrison Joanne Misiaszek Shelley Poreda

OTHERS PRESENT:
Joseph Shea Cynthia Graves Jessica Hebert
Michele Komosa

CALL TO ORDER

in compliance with the Governor’s orders suspending certain provisions of the open
meeting laws due to Covid-19, this meeting was held via Zoom telephone/video
conference.

Chairman Rich Carmignani Jr, called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. with a quorum
present.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Rich Carmignani Jr requested that the minutes of January 28, 2025 be approved, with
unanimous consent.

FINANCIAL REPORT

Medical claims are ticking up again as we saw another bad month. They seem to be on
a yo-yo cycle. The January and February Financial reports will be reviewed and voted
on at the March meeting.

WEIGHT LOSS DRUGS JANUARY ACTIVITY

Things have not gotten better; per Joe, they are moving at a faster pace right now.
We've seen an 18% jump on GLPT’s in one month. The GLP1’s alone are costing us
approximately $600,000 per month ($7mil a year) and unfortunately this has not peaked
yet. We will continue to monitor and have ongoing discussions about this.

There are companies out there promoting weight loss drugs for $99. These are being
produced by subpar manufacturers using compounding agencies and the drugs are not
FDA approved.




DISCUSSION ON FUTURE BENEFIT AND/OR PLAN CHANGES
There were a few different scenarios discussed as follows:

1. The first was to add a separate High Deductible Plan ($2,000/$4,000) while still
offering our current plans. As this was being discussed, it was determined that
young people would migrate to this type of plan because it is cheaper and they
are in better health, and the older members would want to stay on the current
HMO or PPO plans. If this were the case, the older population on the HMO/PPO
plans would see larger increases in rates due to the smaller population size on
these plans. A high deductible plan could also trigger employees to ask for an
HSA which would fall on the employers to research and provide.

2. The second was adding deductibles to current plans to make them more GIC
like. Joe stated he would have a discussion with BCBS to determine what the
premium difference may be and how this would impact the bottom line. This also
triggered a discussion regarding Unions likely not cooperating in this change.

3. The third option was either carving out the GLP1’s altogether or adding a high
copay for just GLP1’s with a caveat that if they come down in price, we could
adjust the copay or eliminate it all together. If we implemented a $1,000
deductible on GLP1’s it would save $5-8 million in the next 12 months. This may
be worth challenging the Unions on as it would go the furthest to reduce premium
increases which is what we’re striving to accomplish. The use of GLP1’s equates
to about 10% of the subscriber base. A truly small number of members (about
400 people) which is having a severe impact on our group as a whole (4,100
HMO/PPO plans covering just over 10,000 people).

Joe will do some research on these options and discussions will resume on the subject
in March.

OTHER LAST MINUTE ITEMS
No last minute item.

ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Rich Carmignani, Jr. adjourned the meeting 10:26 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Jessica Hebert

Meeting Schedule
Executive Committee — March 19, 2025, 9:00 a.m., via ZOOM
Insurance Advisory Committee — April 16, 2025, 10:00 a.m., via ZOOM
Executive Committee — May 28, 2025, TBD
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Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust
TRANSACTION REPORT FEBRUARY 2025 (FY25)

STARTING BALANCE GENERAL FUND (M&T BANK) 3 691,382.89
2025 |TRANSACTION A/P DEBIT A/R CREDIT
FEB M&T BANK
1 |BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 4,925 167.78 $ (4,233,784.89)
1 |STEALTH/STOP LOSS 73,670.07 | $ (4,160,114.82)
3 |M&T BANK (FROM ESB) 800,000.00 | $ (3,360,114.82)
5 |M&T BANK 4616.00 | $ (3,355,498.82)
6 |M&T BANK (FROM WF) 1,000,000.00 [ $ (2,355,498.82)
14 |M&T BANK 136,650.10 | $  (2,218,848.72)
20 |M&T BANK 552,338.23 | $ (1,666,510.49)
24  |M&T BANK (FROM ESB) 1,000,000.00 | $ (666,510.49)
26 |M&T BANK 1,270,561.41 | $ 604,050.92
27  |M&T BANK 391,254.69 | $ 995,305.61
28 |M&T BANK 103,639.40 | $  1,098,945.01
28 |CVS CAREMARK 2,336,446.36 $ (1,237,501.35)
28 |PAYROLL 27,500.12 . $  (1,265,001.47)
28 |INTEREST 3,160.89 | $ (1,261,840.58)
$  (1,261,840.58)
$ (1,261,840.58)
$  (1,261,840.58)
$ (1,261,840.58)
STARTING BALANCE GENERAL FUND (EASTHAMPTON SAVINGS BANK x5596) 3 78,126.85
2025 |TRANSACTION A/P DEBIT A/R CREDIT
FEB | EASTHAMPTON SAVINGS BANK
$ 78,126.85
1 |STEALTH/STOP LOSS 182,024.34 $ (103,897.49)
3 |ESB (FROM CD) 700,000.00 | $ 596,102.51
3 |ESB (TO M&T) 800,000.00 $ (203,897.49)
3 |ESB 190,378.31 | $ (13,519.18)
3 |ESB 967.00 | $ (12,552.18)
3 |ESB 75,000.00 | $ 62,447 .82
4 |ESB 119,5612.20 | $ 181,860.02
4 |ESB 427700 | $  186,237.02
11 |ESB 6,442.00 | $ 192,679.02
12 |ESB 49,736.00 | $ 242 415.02
13 |ESB 85,392.00 | $ 327,807.02
14 |ESB 114,017.06 | $ 441,824.08
19 |ESB 17,5617.35 | $ 459 341.43
19 |ESB 9,724.00 | $ 469,065.43
20 |ESB 143,109.76 | $ 612,175.19
20 |ESB 49,053.00 | $ 661,228.19
20 |ESB 199,501.52 | $ 860,729.71
20 |ESB 37,790.13 | $ 898,519.84
20 |ESB 197,986.15|$  1,096,505.99
21 |ESB 12,4390.77 | $ 1,108,945.76
24 |ESB (TO M&T) 1,000,000.00 $ 108,945.76
24 |ESB 162,183.75 | $ 271,129.61
24 |ESB 57,424.10 | $ 328,553.61
24 |ESB 60,699.81 | $ 389,253.42
25 |ESB 59,710.14 | $ 448 963.56
25 |ESB 83,700.11 | $ 532,672.67
25 |ESB 201,924.00 | $ 734,596.67
26 |ESB 6,880.00 | $ 741,476.67




26 |ESB 119,512.20 | $ 860,088.87
26 |ESB 4,406.00 | $ 865,394.87
26 |ESB 10,448.00 | $ 875,842.87
27 |ESB 13,657.00 | $ 889,499.87
27 |ESB 197,492.34 | $ 1,086,992.21
27 |ESB 774700 | $ 1,094,739.21
27 |ESB 236,134.28 | $ 1,330,873.49
27 |ESB 8,700.32 | $ 1,339,582.81
27 |ESB 2,487.00| $ 1,342,069.81
27 |ESB 2502236 | $ 1,367,092.17
27 |ESB 62,434.00 | $ 1,429,526.17
27 |ESB 159,24910 | $  1,588,775.27
28 |ESB 182,786.41 | $ 1,771,561.68
28 |ESB 14,904.00 [ $ 1,786,465.68
28 |ESB 695,622.07 | $ 2,482,087.75
28 |ESB 119,372.79 | $ 2,601,460.54
28 |ESB 701,92462 | $ 3,303,385.16
28 |ESB 5,207.00 | $  3,308,592.16
28 |CANARX 11,290.40 $ 3,297,301.76
28 |BLUE MEDICARE RX (JAN) 631,650.16 $ 2,665,651.60
28 |PAYROLL 9,007.89 $ 2,656,643.71
28 |ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 21,018.66 $ 2,635,625.05
28 |INTEREST 1,08368 | $ 2,636,708.73
$ 2,636,708.73
$ 2,636,708.73
$ 2,636,708.73
$ 2,636,708.73
$ 2,636,708.73
$ 2,636,708.73
MEMBER UNIT DEPOSITS ON HAND
FEB Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> | §  4,463,551.96
$ 4,463,551.96
28 Total $ 4,463,551.96
M&T BANK
FEB |Post Employee Benefits Fund Starting Balance>>>>>>>>5>>>>5>>> | § 61,217.71
28 |Retiree Health & Life Ins. 2,228.80 3 58,988.91
28 Total $ 58,988.91
M&T BANK
FEB |Accrued Vacation & Sick Time Fund Starting Balance>>>>5>>>>5>>>>>> | § 31,317.96
$ 31,317.96
28 Total $ 31,317.96
OPEB
FEB |CD-Easthampton Savings $ 328,388.89
28 |12 mos.@ 5.00% (matures 5/24/25) x1851 1,250.57 | $ 329,648.46
Total $ 329,648.46
INVESTMENTS - CD
FEB |CD-Easthampton Savings $ 6,233,987.90
3 TO ESB GENERAL FUND 700,000.00 $ 5,633,987.90
28 |12 mos.@ 5.00% (matures 8/17/25) x7499 21,418.04 | $ 5,5655405.94
Total $ 5,555,405.94
INVESTMENTS - WF
FEB |Portfolio Value FEB 1, 2025 3 8,224,068.06
6 TO MTB GENERAL FUND 1,000,000.00 $ 7.,224,068.06
28 |Investment Earnings/Loss 434813 | % 7,228,416.19
Total $ 19,042,197.57




MONTHLY ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST

FOR MARCH 2025 PREMIUMS

MARCH PREMIUMS NOT PAID

AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2025

22016135

30312025

HADLEY

HILLTOWN CDC 9,690.48 31512025

PLAINFIELD 4,616.00 31412025

WASHINGTON 4,277.00 3/4/2025

NEW SALEM/WENDELL 76,761.84 3/3/2025

PIONEER RSD 203,384.40 3/4/2025
$ 518,891.07

o~

W




Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust

Claim Payments

lanuary 202!
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February

P = Acturial Projection of Claims or Anticipated Payments,

CLAIMS
$4,941,510.44
$5,145,447.69
$5,608,776.57
$3,656,013.51
$4,968,758.05
$5,512,963.61
$4,844,980.28
$5,210,044.34
$5,504,553.19
$4,834,161.59
$6,293,210.34
$4,801,040.95
$4,958,805.42
$5,183,440.21
$6,030,065.36
$6,505,090.32
$6,507,201.77
$4,608,588.40
$5,222269.83
$6,806,599.00
$5,108,803.72
$5,370,401.93
$6,530,861.25
$4,884,567.78
$6,453,754.80
$6,057,531.86

AMOUNT PAID
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 5,212,600.00
$ 5,840,008.62
$ 5,212,600.00
$ 5,212,600.00
$ 5,212,600.00
$ 5,212,600.00
$ 5,284,300.00
$ 5,284,300.00
$ 5,284,300.00
$ 5,816,101.68
$ 6,505,090.32
$ 5,284,300.00
$ 5,5629,000.00
$ 5,529,000.00
$ 5,5629,000.00
$ 5,629,000.00
$ 5,529,000.00
$ 5,529,000.00
$ 5,569,600.00
$ 5,569,600.00

A = Actual Info.

VARIANCE
$  102,510.44
$ 306,447.69
$ 767,776.57
$ (1,182,986.49)
129,758.05
673,963.61
(367,619.72)
(829,964.28)
201,053.19
(378,438.41)
1,080,610.34
(411,559.05)
(325,494.58)
(100,859.79)
745,765.36
688,988.64
2,201.45
(585,711.60)
(306,730.17)
1,277,599.00
(420,196.28)
(158,598.07)
1,001,861.25
(644,432.22)
884,154.80
487,931.86

LI < R = AR R - B <R - A e e A e e R e IR I e T L

CUMULATIVE VAR.

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

(67,550.81)
238,896.88
1,006,673.45
(176,313.04)
(46,554.99)
627,408.62
259,788.90
(370,175.38)
(78,222.19)
(456,660.60)
623,949.74
212,390.69
(113,103.89)
(213,963.68)
531,801.68
1,220,790.32
1,222,991.77
(585,711.60)
(306,730.17)
1,277,599.00
(420,196.28)
(158,598.07)
1,001,861.25
(644,432.22)
884,154.80
487,931.86

E = Estimate based on some actual information

(s
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GLP-1 Monthly Spend Tracker Fill Year to date

21AT 'COUNTY  2025-03 ‘OBESITY

AGENT:

$40,708.75  $39,578.94 .

AT o ME = vl @ G

21AT (COUNTY  12025-02 ! | i . $388,010.81
GROUP | . ] : ; /
HAMPSHIRE .
2025-02

21AT - $139,786.62

H

21AT 280 : $12,505.29 z $435,470.73 ©  $422,965.44

JANUARY
2005

(21AT . 1 GOUNTY. @ 202501 ;
CrelP 4

143 $6127.59  $194,234.59  $188,107.00

AGENTS

420

$527,797.43

423

- $611,072.44




GLP-1 Monthly Spend Tracker Fill Year to date

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

21AT

S

E COUNTY
GROUP
HAMPSHIR
E COUNTY
‘GROUP

HAMPSHIR

HAMPSHIR

‘E COUNTY
GROUP
HAMPSHIR
E COUNTY
GROUP

HAMPSHIR

E COUNTY
‘GROUP

HAMPSHIR

E COUNTY
‘GROUP

HAMPSHIR |

E COUNTY
{GROUP

HAMPSHIR -

E COUNTY
GROUP

HAMPSHIR |

E COUNTY
GROUP

HAMPSHIR

E COUNTY
GROUP
HAMPSHIR
E COUNTY
GROUP
HAMPSHIR
E COUNTY
GROUP

HAMPSHIR |

-E COUNTY
‘GROUP
HAMPSHIR
E COUNTY
GROUP

HAMPSHIR

E COUNTY
GROUP

HAMPSHIR

E COUNTY
CROTRS

HAMPSHIR

E COUNTY
GROUP

\DECEMBER

ANTI-

253 | $10,568.47 -

224 $9,332.98

216 | $10,187.88 |

131 §5,685.01 3

179

124 $4.992.92
166 $9,791.27 |

118 $5967.68

124 $13,92969
120 | $5733.25

107 = $4.559.43

105

95 $553232

HAMPSHIR

E COUNTY
‘GROUP
HAMPSHIR

E COUNTY !

GROUP

'HAMPSHIR

'E COUNTY
GROUP

HAMPSHIR =

E COUNTY

GROUP

HAMPSHIR

E COUNTY
GROUP

HAMPSHIR
E COUNTY

122 $539347
541 $2,764.91

114 $4,810.89

‘202412 | OBESITY
0% acents |
INGRETIN
2024-12 gggEMBER MIMETIC
o e
; ‘ANTI-
12024-11 EOOZ\QEMBER OBESITY
AGENTS e st gent sigmr s s i
'INCRETIN
2024-11 ?&ZEMBER MIMETIC
i  AGENTS
e L
2024-10 SOCZZOBER (OBESITY
e ACENTS
INCRETIN '
2024-10 gg‘;OBER MIMETIC
: AGENTS
ANTI-
52024-09 ;EZTJ.]Z—EMBE {OBESITY
AGENTS il ooz
, INCRETIN
2024-09 2522;5“"85 MIMETIC -
~_AGENTS
ANTH
2024-08 QEJ;UST (OBESITY
~'  AGENTS
INCRETIN
2024-08 ’;gJZEUST MIMETIC
S ~ AGENTS
ANTI-
2024-07  JULY 2024 OBESITY
AGENTS 1
B NERETIN
202407  JULY 2024 MIMETIC
 AGENTS
| : ANT-
12024-06  |JUNE 2024 OBESITY
! [AGENTS
= INCRETIN
12024-06  JUNE 2024 MIMETIC
; | AGENTS
ANTI-
12024-05  MAY 2024 OBESITY
: AGENTS |
e INCRETIN
1202405 MAY 2024  MIMETIC
L L AGENIS
: ANTI-
'APRIL 2024 (OBESITY
IAGENTS |
T RN
202404 APRIL2024 MIMETIC
S NS
ANTI-
2024-03 fg"[f‘z'jc“ 'OBESITY
7 e ~ /AGENTS
e INCRETIN
2024-03 %ZECH MIMETIC
, AGENTS
ANTI-
2024-02 ESZRUARY ‘OBESITY
|  AGENTS
, ; INCRETIN
202402 EOEZRUARY MIMETIC
ey BCENTS
(ANTI-
2024-01 ;ﬁ;“fmv |OBESITY
| i  AGENTS
0 E
(202001 SARY yiyeric
e AGENTS

126 $6,135.12

$5,254.’i9 «
127 $5,014.36

. $169,396.98

$9,040.93

133 | $16,933.30

$5,316.70 |

106 $4325.00

$6,182.53

70 | $3,981.08

52 $2,529.12 |

$359,633.73 |

- $173187.68

$312,181.02 °

$147,175.62

i

$316,898.39
$261,774.28

$153,103,23

$248,672.86
$141 ,82&.”50
$197,825.24
. 5161;135;72% ‘

$161,834.17 |

$132,286.30

$185,641.87 |
$133,630.38
$158,093.45 |

- $150465.87

$123,410.47

$57,127.53 1

$90,179.19 |

$139,501.85

$89,112.45 |

$175,494.94

$349,065.26 ¢

$302,848.04 |

384

 $167,933.49

- $516,998.75

351

$142,161.26

- $445,009.30

$306,710.51

347

$252,733.35

318371197

- $470,422.48

303

| $148,110.31

' $400,843.66

$238,881.59 ¢

$135,860.62

$180,891.04 |

$176,100.92

284

- $374,742.21

257

§147,207.03 |

- $328,098.97

227

$127,726.87 -

| $303,827.79

$180,325.17

$129,305.38

211

$309,630.55

$153,461.13 |

213

$154,283.34

$119,429.39 |

| $151,734.06
:  $271,163.45

$87,414.28

 $154690.96 |
| 520210524

| $307,744.47

192

168

$86,583.33

o $169 359, 82

178

|

| $255,943.15

™\




TRUVERIS RX ANALYSIS 10/1/24-12/31/24

Utilization

High Blood Pressure/Heart Diseases is the top therapeutic class. Accounted for 14% if
total scripts.

Spend

Weight loss is top therapeutic class by spend. Accounted for 14% of total spend for the
guarter. Wegovy was the top spend in this class, $1.1 million.




